

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION and
LACROSSE FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

–against–

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER &
SMITH INCORPORATED and MERRILL
LYNCH INTERNATIONAL,

Defendants.

Index No.: 601324/2009 (Fried, J.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS MBIA INSURANCE
CORPORATION AND LACROSSE FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND AND
TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP

Peter E. Calamari

Philippe Z. Selendy

Adam M. Abensohn

Jordan A. Goldstein

David D. Burnett

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs MBIA Insurance
Corporation and LaCrosse Financial
Products, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Procedural Background.....	4
B. The Proposed Amended Complaint	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT CURES THE PURPORTED PLEADING DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFIED IN THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION AND ORDER.....	7
A. The Proposed Amended Complaint More Than Adequately Pleads Fraud Under The Standards Applied By The First Department.....	7
B. The Proposed Amended Complaint More Than Adequately Pleads Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	9
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT IS NOT BARRED BY THE CORRECTED JUDGMENT OR BY THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S FEBRUARY 1, 2011 DECISION AND ORDER	12
A. It Is Well Settled That A Judgment Or Decision That Is Silent As To Prejudice Is Not On The Merits And Does Not Bar The Filing Of An Amended Complaint	12
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Barred By Principles of <i>Res Judicata</i> From Amending the Complaint.....	14
III. PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT WOULD NOT RESULT IN ANY UNDUE PREJUDICE OR SURPRISE TO DEFENDANTS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>420 E. Assocs. v. Estate of Lennon</i> , 225 A.D.2d 326 (1st Dep’t 1996)	13, 14
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	10
<i>A.B. Med. Servs., PLLC v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2009-556 N C, 27 Misc. 3d 132(A) (TABLE), 2010 WL 1629939 (N.Y. App. Term Nassau County Apr. 13, 2010)	13, 16
<i>Amsterdam Savings Bank, FSB v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 781 (3d Dep’t 1988)	16
<i>Avins v. Fed’n Emp’t & Guidance Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2009)	13, 16
<i>Bank of China v. Chan</i> , 937 F.2d 780 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Charney v. Sullivan & Cromwell LLP</i> , No. 100625/07, 15 Misc. 3d 1128(A) (TABLE), 2007 WL 1240422 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York County Apr. 30, 2007)	16, 17
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	10, 12
<i>Day Op of N. Nassau, Inc. v. Viola</i> , No. 005018/07, 16 Misc. 3d 1122(A) (TABLE), 2007 WL 2305035 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau County Aug. 1, 2007)	17
<i>Di Prospero v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 105 A.D.2d 479 (3d Dep’t 1984)	14
<i>Furia v. Furia</i> , 116 A.D.2d 694 (3d Dep’t 1986)	16
<i>Grunberger v. S & Z Serv. Station Inc.</i> , No. 18096/08, 28 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (TABLE), 2010 WL 2679887 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County July 1, 2010)	17
<i>Harrington v. Palmer Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1274 (3d Dep’t 2010)	16
<i>Jacobson v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 652 (1st Dep’t 2009)	17, 18

<i>Krichmar v. Krichmar</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 858 (1977)	17
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	12
<i>Lex 33 Assoc. v. Grasso</i> , 724 N.Y.S.2d 841 (1st Dep't 2001)	16
<i>Loomis v. Civetta Corinno Constr. Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 18 (1981)	17
<i>Maitland v. Trojan Elec. & Mach. Co., Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 614 (1985)	13
<i>MBIA Ins. Co. v. Greystone & Co.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep't 2010)	1, 7, 17
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 601324/09, 27 Misc. 3d 1233(A) (TABLE), 2010 WL 2347014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York County Apr. 9, 2010)	4
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 81 A.D.3d 419 (1st Dep't 2011)	passim
<i>Norwood v. City of N.Y.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 147 (1st Dep't 1994)	18
<i>Pereira v. St. Joseph's Cemetery</i> , 78 A.D.3d 1141 (2d Dep't 2010)	14, 15, 16
<i>Pier 59 Studios, L.P. v. Chelsea Piers, L.P.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 363 (1st Dep't 2007)	7
<i>Plattsburgh Quarries, Inc. v. Palcon Indus. Inc.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 844 (3d Dep't 1987)	16
<i>Pretzel Time, Inc. v. Pretzel Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 98 CIV 1544 (RWS), 1998 WL 474075 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 1998)	16
<i>Richmond Shop Smart, Inc. v. Kenbar Dev. Ctr., LLC</i> , 32 A.D.3d 423 (2d Dep't 2006)	10
<i>Ross Sys., Inc. v. Now Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 600679/04, 2004 WL 5831267 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York County Oct. 7, 2004)	14
<i>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep't 2001)	15
<i>Steinhardt Grp., Inc. v. Citicorp</i> , 272 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep't 2000)	2, 8
<i>Tahini Inv., Ltd. v. Bobrowsky</i> , 99 A.D.2d 489 (2d Dep't 1984)	8

Tinajero v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,
294 A.D.2d 564 (2d Dep't 2002)18

Rules / Statutes

CPLR 3025(b).....1, 7
CPLR 3211(a)(1)16
CPLR 3211(a)(7)15, 16
CPLR 5013.....12, 13
CPLR 5016(c).....14
